

ORIGINAL

No. 40868-6-II

WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS,
DIVISION II

ANGELO PROPERTY CO.,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

ABDUL HAFIZ ABDULMAGED, d/b/a "THE NILE,"

Defendant-Appellant,

10/10/17 PM 2:38
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY DEPUTY

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

ON APPEAL FROM CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(Hon. John F. Nichols)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Michael B. King, WSBA No. 14405
Justin P. Wade, WSBA No. 41168
CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S..
Counsel for Appellant Abdul Hafiz
Abdulmaged

Carney Badley Spellman, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600
Seattle, Washington 98104-7010
(206) 622-8020 (tel.)
(206) 467-8215 (fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	4
1. Limited Scope of A Trial Court’s Unlawful Detainer Jurisdiction	4
I. INTRODUCTION	4
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. Angelo Property Company Leases Premises to Maged For Maged’s Night Club “The Nile,” Fails to Prevent Another Tenant’s Racially-Motivated Harassment of Maged’s Establishment, And Ultimately Resolves to End the Controversy by Evicting <i>Both</i> The Nile and the Offending Tenant	7
B. Angelo Property Initiates An Unlawful Detainer Action Against The Nile. Maged Responds by Shutting Down The Nile, Moving the Business Out of the Premises Leased from Angelo, and Making <i>Absolutely Clear</i> That He Would Not Seek to Regain Possession And Instead Would Seek to Pursue Only a Damages Action For Constructive Eviction and Related Claims. The Trial Court Nonetheless Presumes to <i>Maintain</i> the Case as an Action for Unlawful Detainer	11

	<u>Page</u>
C. Angelo Property Blocks Maged From Conducting Discovery on His Constructive Eviction Counterclaim, Then Discards the Stated Basis for Its Unlawful Detainer Notice and Complaint and Instead Moves for Summary Judgment on an Abandonment Claim that Was Never Pled. The Trial Court Grants the Motion, and Dismisses Maged’s Counterclaim <i>With Prejudice</i>	16
D. The Trial Court Denies Maged’s Motion For Revision Under CR 54(b)	23
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	28
IV. ARGUMENT	29
A. The Unlawful Detainer Statute Grants the Superior Court Subject Matter Jurisdiction Limited to a Summary Determination of the Landlord’s Right of Possession	29
B. The Trial Court Erred By Presuming to Retain Its Unlawful Detainer Jurisdiction After the Right to Possession Ceased to be at Issue.....	33
1. A Wrongfully Ousted Tenant May Cede Future Possessory Rights to the Premises at Issue and Elect Instead to Pursue an Action for Damages Based on the Loss of Those Rights	36
2. By Granting Angelo Property the Right to Re-Let the Premises, the Trial Court Definitively Restored to Angelo Property Its Right to Possess the Premises	38
3. Washington Law Does Not Hold That a Constructively Evicted Tenant Who Sues for Damages Invokes the Superior Court’s Unlawful Detainer Jurisdiction	39

	<u>Page</u>
4. All the Trial Court’s Subsequent Actions Are Mooted by Its Foundational Jurisdictional Error.....	40
C. The Trial Court Exceeded the Narrow Scope of Its Limited Statutory Jurisdiction by Presuming to Create a “Hybrid” Action to Entertain Maged’s Counterclaim, When that Claim’s Resolution Was Not Necessary to Determine the Right to Possession	44
D. The Trial Court Erred by Granting a Summary Judgment In Favor of Angelo Property’s Unlawful Detainer Complaint.....	48
E. The Trial Court Erred by Dismissing Maged’s Counterclaim with Prejudice.....	52
V. REQUEST FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES UNDER RAP 18.1	53
VI. CONCLUSION.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>Aldrich v. Olson</i> , 12 Wn. App. 665, 531 P.2d 825 (1975)	32, 36-38
<i>Brine v. Bergstrom</i> , 4 Wn. App. 288, 480 P.2d 783 (1971)	37
<i>Crafts v. Pitts</i> , 161 Wn.2d 16, 162 P.2d 382 (2007)	36
<i>Draper Machine Works, Inc. v. Hagberg</i> , 34 Wn. App. 483, 663 P.2d 141 (1983)	35
<i>First Union Mgt., Inc. v. Slack</i> , 36 Wn. App. 849, 679 P.2d 936 (1984)	31, 41, 45, 46
<i>Foisy v. Wyman</i> , 83 Wn.2d 22, 515 P.2d 160 (1973)	45
<i>Housing Auth. v. Kirby</i> , 154 Wn. App. 842, 226 P.3d 222 (2010), <i>rev. denied</i> 169 Wn.2d 1022, 238 P.3d 503 (2010).	41, 52
<i>IBC, LLC v. Heuft</i> , 141 Wn. App. 624, 174 P.3d 95 (2007)	29, 30
<i>Income Properties Inv. Corp. v. Trefethen</i> , 155 Wash. 493, 284 P. 782 (1930)	29, 45
<i>Kessler v. Nielson</i> , 3 Wn. App. 120, 472 P.2d 616 (1970)	29
<i>Landmark Dev., Inc. v. City of Roy</i> , 138 Wash.2d 561, 980 P.2d 1234 (1999)	28
<i>Little v. Catania</i> , 48 Wn.2d 890, 297 P.2d 255 (1956)	30, 50
<i>Mountain Park Homeowners Ass'n v. Tydings</i> , 125 Wn.2d 337, 883 P.2d 1383 (1994)	28
<i>Munden v. Hazelrigg</i> , 105 Wn.2d 39, 711 P.2d 295 (1985) ...	31-33, 41, 45
<i>Port of Longview v. Int'l Raw Materials, Ltd.</i> , 96 Wn. App. 431, 979 P.2d 917 (1999)	29, 45, 46
<i>Skagit Surveyors & Eng'rs, LLC v. Friends of Skagit County</i> , 135 Wn.2d 542, 958 P.2d 962 (1998)	41, 52

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Sprincin King Street Partners v. Sound Conditioning Club, Inc.</i> , 84 Wn. App. 56, 925 P.2d 217 (1996)	29
<i>TMT Bear Creek Shopping Center, Inc. v. Petco Animal Supplies, Inc.</i> , 140 Wn. App. 191, 165 P.3d 1271 (2007)	53
<i>Tuschoff v. Westover</i> , 65 Wn.2d 69, 395 P.2d 630 (1964)	32
<i>Wash. State Physicians Ins. Exch. & Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993)	16
<i>Wilson v. Daniels</i> , 31 Wn.2d 633, 198 P.2d 496 (1948)	30, 50
<i>Woodward v. Blanchett</i> , 36 Wn.2d 27, 216 P.2d 228 (1950)	30, 39-40, 50-51
<i>Young v. Clark</i> , 149 Wn.2d 130, 65 P.3d 1192 (2003)	28

Other Cases

<i>Blackett v. Olanoff</i> , 371 Mass. 714, 358 N.E.2d 817 (Mass. 1977)	43
<i>Bocchini v. Gorn Management Co.</i> , 69 Md. App. 1, 515 A.2d 1179 (Md. 1986)	43
<i>Eskanos & Supperstein v. Irwin</i> , 637 P.2d 403 (Colo. Ct. App. 1981)	43
<i>Gottdiener v. Mailhot</i> , 179 N.J. Super 286, 431 A.2d 851 (N.J. 1981)	43
<i>Union Oil Co. v. Chandler</i> , 4 Cal. App. 3d 716, 84 Cal. Rptr. 756 (1970)	33

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Court Rules

CR 15(b).....	51
RAP 18.1.....	53
RCW 59.12	11, 29
RCW 59.12.030(4).....	29, 30, 50

	<u>Page</u>
RCW 59.12.030(5).....	30
RCW 59.12.050	29
RCW 59.12.070	30, 51
RCW 59.12.150	51

Treatises

17 W. Stoebuck & J. Weaver, <u>Washington Practice: Real Estate: Property Law § 6.29</u> (2d ed. 2004)	39
